('

FOLIO 21

IN THE WARDEN'S COURT ) Heard: 17.11.1987

HELD AT KALGOORLIE ) Delivered: 15.12.1987

IN THE MATTER OF Plaint
No. 23/878 concerning
Prospecting Licence No.

297154
BETWEEN: JEFFERY JONES AND GARRY i
PATRICK CONNELL
Plaintiffs
and
SANIDINE N.L.
Defendant

Mr I. Weldon instructed by Bannerman, Ziatas and McKenzie appeared

for the Plaintiffs.

Mr R.W. Richardson instructed by Collison Hunt and Richardson

appeared for-the Defendant. -

REASONS FOR DECISION

WARDEN I.G. BROWN S.M.

This Plaint was filed at 9.50 am on 11 September, 1987

and the claim was in the following terms:-
"In relation to Prospecting Licence 29/154:-
(1) the Defendant has not complied with expenditure

conditions in respect of the expenditure vyear

ending the 10th September, 1987,
(ii) the Defendant has not lodged with the Department

of Mines the prescribed Teport for the expenditure

' Year ending 10th September, 1987.

ceo/2




(iii) the Defendant has not applied for or been granted
an exemption from expenditure conditions for the
expenditure year ending 10th September, 1987.*

The Plaintiffs sought an order forfeiting this Prospecting

Licence and priority to allow marking out the ground.

At the hearing of the Plaint paragraph (ii) above was
abandoned by the Plaintiffs who acknowledged throﬁgh their
-Counsel that the prescribed report in Form 5 for the year ended
10 September, 1987 had been lodged with the Mines Department.

A Notice of Defence was filed on behalf of the Defendant
on 27 October, 1987 in the following terms:-

“1. The Defendant has complied with the expenditure
conditions applicable to this tenement pursuant
to the Mining Act and Regulations.

2. Alternatively if the Defendant has not complied
with those expenditure conditions (which is not
admitted) then the Defendant says the non-compliance
with such conditions is in the circumstances. of
the case not of sufficient gravity to justify
forfeiture."

I note .that the Défendant's address for service was in
Sydney, New South Wales and that service of the Summons at
that ~address was achieved on 6 October, 1987. In my view
Regulation 111(4) adépts the Local Court Rules in regard to
service of notices where a Plaint is to be served interstate.
It follows that time for §grvice of the notice of defence was
30 days and did not need to be extended by the Warden pursuant

to Regulation 104. (Order 5, Rule 9 of the Local Court Rules).

3




The relevant provisions of the Mining Act (the Act) when
considering a Plaint for forfeiture are Sections 50 and 96
which are in the following terms:- |

"50. During the currency of a prospecting licence the

holder thereof shall comply with the prescribed expenditure

conditions relating thereto unless in accordance with

this Act total or partial exemption therefrom is granted.”

“96. (1) The Warden may upon. the application of -
(a) the Minister or any mining registrar or other
.officer of the Department authorized by the
Minister in writing in that behalf; or
(b) any.ﬁerson,
made in the prescribed form and in the prescribed manner,
make an order for the forfeiture of any prospecting licence
or a miscellaneous licence granted or acquired under this
Act or by virtue of thé reﬁealed Act.
(2) An order for forfeiture may be made in relation
to a mining tenement to which subsection (1) of this section
applies if -
(a) the prescribed rent or royalty in . respect
thereof is not paid ;n accordance with this
Act;

(b) any term or condition to which the mining
tenement is subjeét, including any condition
referred to in section 46 or section 50,
is not complied with; or

.(c) the hblder of the mining tenement is convicted -

of an offence against this Act,

o /4




Vb

but an order shall not be made under sﬁbsection (1) of
this section unless the warden is satisfied that the
requirements of this Act in relation to such mining tenement
have not been complied with in a material respect and
that the matter is of sufficient gravity to justify the
forfeiture of the mining tenement.

(2A) An application for forfeiture under subsection
(1)(b) and made in respect of the expenditure conditions
applicable to the mining tenement shall be made during
the expenditure year in relation to which the requirement
is not complied with or within 8 months thereafter, and
not otherwise. .

(3) A warden, as he thinks fit in the circumstances
of the case as an alternative to making an order under
this sgcfion for forfeiture of such mining tenement may

(a) impose a penalty upon the holder of
the mining tenement, not exceeding
five hundred dollars; |

(b) award the whole or any part of the
amount of any such penalty to the
applicant if the applicant is not
the Minister or an officer of the

Department authorized in writing by

him; or
{(c) impose no penalty on the holder.
(4) Where an order for the forfeiture of a mining

tenement is made wunder this section, if the applicant

therefor was not the Minister or an officer authorized

.../5

4




YL

in writing by the Minister, such applicant shall héve;
for a period of fourteen days after the date of the order,
a right in priority to any other person to mark out a
mining tenement upon the whole or part of the land that
was the subject thereof.

(5) If the applicant fails to proceed with his
forfeiture application the warden may award the holder
of the mining tenement such sum for costs and expenses
as the warden thinks fit.

(6) Where any penalty imposed as an alternative
to forfeiture under paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of
this section is not paid within the time specified by
the warden or within thirty days of the hearing of the
application for forfeiture if no such time is specified
by the warden, the mining tenement shall thereupon be
forfeited and the riéhts conferred on the applicant for
forfeiture under subsection (4) of this section shall
apply as if the warden had made an order for forfeiture
on the day on which the mining tenement is forfeited
pursuant to this subsection.

(7) No prospecting licence shall be forfeited

for non-compliance by the holder thereof with the

‘expenditure conditions, if the holder satisfies the warden

that the non-compliance therewith has been occasioned
by a strike.

(8) Subject to Section 97A the warden may, for
any cause that he deems sufficient and subject to subsection

{9) of this section, cancel -

.../6




(a) an order for the forfeiture of any mining
tenement made under subsection (1) of this
section; or

(b) the forfeiture arising under subsection
(6) of this section of any mining tenement
referred to in subsection (1) of this section,

and restore the mining tenement so forfeited to‘the holder
thereof.

(9) The warden may, in effecting a canceilation

and restoration under subsection (8) of this séction,
impose on the holder of the mining tenement restored under

that subsection such conditions as he thinks fit.*

The relevant Regulation in these proceedings is Regulation

15(1) which prescribes as follows:-

"15. \ (1) The holder of a prospecting 1licence shall
expend in mining on or 1in connection with mining on the
licence not 1less than $40.00 for each hectare or part
.thereof \of the area of the licence with a minimum of

$2,000.00 duriﬁg each year of the term of the licence,
but if the holder -is directly engaged part-time or full-
time in mining oﬁ the 1licence itself, then an amount

) equivalent to the wages he would otherwise be entitled
to if similarly employed elsewhere in the district shall

be deemed to have been expended.”

The key words in  this Regulation are defined in Section

8 of the Mining Act as follows:-

ool




Ay et

*mining" includes fossicking, prospecting and exploring

for minerals and mining operations;"

*“mining operations” means any mode or method of working
whereby the earth or any rock structure stone fluid or
mineral bearing substance may be disturbed removed washed
sifted crushed leached roasted distilled evaporated smelted
or refined or dealt with for the purpose of obtaining
any mineral therefrom whether it has been previously
disturbed or not and includes -

(a) the removal of overburden by mechanical or other
means and the stacking, deposit, storage and
treatment of any substance considered to contain
any mineral;

(b) operatiohs by means of which salt or other evaporites

.may be harvestéd;

(c) operations by means of which mineral is recovered

from the sea or a natural water supply; and

the doing pf all lawful acts incident or conducive

to any such operation or pugﬁoééé.'

The ground whichv,is the subject . of Prospecting Licencé
29/154 consists of 120 hectares at Yunndaga near Menzies, it
is bordered by a railway line on its western boundary and is
dissected by the Kalgborlie-Leonora highway which runs generally
north south through this tenement.

The Plaintiffs called. only one witness being Jeffery JONES
who stated that he had been a part time prospector for 10 years -
but had become a full time prospector in January, 1987. In

cross examination he agreed that his approach to prospecting

.../8




was to do a bit of work on each tenement and then dispose of
the tenement for a profit. In fact he said he had held an
iﬁterest in 24 separate tenements during 1987 and had
progressively disposed of them.

Mr Jones stated that he had made inquiries with the Mines
Department about this particular tenement about 3 years ago
and ascertained that Sanidine N.L. was the holder of the tenement
~at that time. He said he had driven over the tenement three
times in total. The first time was "about 3 years ago", the
second time was something during July, 1986 and the third time
was the day prior to the hearing, ie. 16 November, 1987. His
evidence was rather short on detail but in summary he stated
there was no evidence of any change from 3 years ago and no !
recent mining activity. For this reason he sought legal advice
following his July 1986 visit to the tenement.

Given that the Plaint;iff in actions of this kind does
have an obligation to édduce some direct evidence of failure
to meet expenditure requirements I consider that the Plaintiff
should have inspected the tenemenf as close in time to the
anniversary of the relevant expenditure year as possible
(in the present case it would have been just prior to 11 September,
1986 and as soon as possible after 10 September, 1987).

As Warden Reynolds has said in Savage -vs- Teck Explorations

Limited "it is open 'to a tenement holder to comply with the
expenditure provisions by expending the whole of the minimum
amount on the last day of the year."™ 1In the present case the

Plaintiffs dpparently took a gamble by filing their Plaint -

eeo /9




on 11 September, 1987 without a recent check at the tenement.
There must be a risk that such tactics may result in an order
for costs against a Plaintiff if it is subsequently found that
extensive activity at the tenement was taken during the last
week of the relevant year.

In the present case however, the Plaintiff was able to
give evidence which, although somewhat lacking in detail, (due
~ to not having ever physically walked the tenement) was sufficient
in my view to cause a Warden to seriously consider making an
order for forfeiture had the Defendant not elected to call
~evidence. It is unnecessary to further consider the onus of
the Plaintiff as the -Defendant called three witnesses and once
that occurs a Warden is left to assess the whole of the eviden;e
on the balance of probabilities.

The witnesses were:-

(a) Tim Owen - a senior geologist employed by the

Defendant in Sydney, New South Wales, to administer

a project named Craig-Y-Nos which included
Prospecting Licence 29/154 and other nearby _tenements
being Prospecting Licences 29/152, 29/195 and
Mining Lease 29/32.

(b) Ian Herbiéon - a consulfant geologist of Perth
who had been under contract to the Defendant to
carry out work on the Craig-Y-Nos project.

(c) Robert George Colville - the exploration manager
of Julia Mines N.L. which had entered into a joint
venture witﬁ.Sanidine N.L., in April, 1987 (which'
he referred to as the Yunndaga project) which

involved ‘Prospecting Licence 29/154 and other

«../10




10.

tenements.

The evidence of Mr Owen involved a detailed description
of a computerised expenditure control system operated in Sydney
but which purported to reflect actual expenditure on various
projects on mining tenements throughout Australia. The
computerised éccounting system was very similar to most modern
unit costing system and I quite accept that in 1987 such systems
are a relatively common and usually efficient means of keeping
and producing financial records.

Section 79C of the Evidence Act of Western Australia
provides for the admission of computer produced records. At
the hearing the Defendant sought to have admitted as evidence
a computer printout sh&wing expenditure incurred by the Defendant
on their project Craig-Y-Nos during the period 01.07.1986 and
30.06.1987.

This document was eventually admitted by consent as Exhibit
D6 on the basis that the Warden would need to carefully scrutinise

(a) whether the expenditure shown was expended on

mining or in connection with mining;

(b) whether the expenditure was within the 12 month

period ending on 10 September, 1987; and

(c) | whether the. apportionment - of expenditure to the

particular tenement concerned (PL 29/154) as distinct
from other tenements within the Craig-Y-Nos project
was reasonable.

Given that the Defendant's computerised accounting system
operated on a June to Juﬁe bésis, and did not identify actual

expenditure on individual tenements (the project known as

AR




11.

Craig-Y¥-Nos had‘én identification code of 0550) it can be seen
that as Warden I was faced with a complex and difficult task
in determining which, if any, of the expenditure claimed should
be taken into account for the purposes of the Mining Act and
Regulations.

The Form 5 entitled “Report on Operations on Mining Tenement
PL 297154 for the period 11 September, 1986 to 10 -September,
1987" was prepare& on 28 October, 1987 by Mr Owen. It was
admitted into evidence and disclosed expenditure amounting
to $5,554.00 which was in excess of the minimum expenditure
requirement of $4,800.00. The breakup was as follows:-

"Geological mapping

Geochemical sampling and analysis

(includes on site salaries & consultants costs) §1,948
Aeromagnetic Survey . , S 420
Gridding/Surveying' $ 300

Office Studies, preparation of maps &
reports drafting, plan printing, General
Administration overheads, Project

supervision and management - $2,431

~Travel & accommodation, Vehicle hire and
Running costs, field supplies, freight,

postage and stationery S 445




AL '

12,

Mr Owen produced in evidenc

D3) which 1is reproduced as . -or
Decision. He arrived - 02,574.60 for
Prospecting Licence 2. _<riod by referring
to the various compute adding only those 1items
which were expended 1in .nt expenditure year. This

exercise was made more d..:zacult to follow at the hearing as
the Defendants' computerised accounting system allowed for
some 17 separate ledger heads of expenditure which then had
to be re-allocated between the 7 specific heads of expenditure
on the Form 5 required by the Mines Department.

After giving evidence in chief Mr Owen was cross examined
in some detail with a view to attacking firstly the rel;ability
of the expenditure data input to the computer, the apportionment
to Prospecting Licence 29/154 as against the three other tenements
embraced by the Craig-Y-Nos project and finally the question
of whether eachiitem was apbropriéte to be regarded as expenditure
for the purposes of the Mining Act.

In the written submissions provided, at my regquest, by
the respective Solicitors, after the hearing it waé stated
by the Defendant's Counsel that:-

“Under the Act the Warden's jurisdiction is 1limited to

the monetary value of expenditure and if that expenditure

is for "mining" or in connection with mining, then that
is the end of the matter. The Warden has no authority
to assess the 'value; or otherwise of such expenditure."

That proposition goes too far. In assessing each item

of expenditure claimed, the Warden must decide whether it has

«../13




N’

12,

been expended in.mining or in cpnnection with mining. There
will be cases where claims for excessive overhead expenses,
inappropriate travel expenses and duplication of effort may
be disregarded by the Warden in his assessment;' See the cases
listed by Warden Reynolds at pages 14-18 of his address to
the AMPLA (Perth) Conference on 21.11.1986 which 1illustrates
the need for a Warden to make a value Jjudgment on expénses
claimed.

In the present case the Plaintiffs' main attack was in
regard to the claim of $2,431 under the heading of overheads
which on the Form 5 is further described as “report preparation,
office studies etc." By reference to Exhibit D9 I find this

sum was made up of:-

1. Salaries for office staff

(technical & scientific) $1,099.54
2. Salaries - oncost $ 349.78
3. \ Legal fees - S 57.00
4. Maps and reports S 13.20
5. Plan printing S 45.00
6. Overheads (15%) $ 866.00

s2,430.52

——— = ——

In regard to Item 1 above I accept the evidence of Mr
Owen that each technical employee, including himself, is required
to complete a time sheet each day in which units cof 15 minutes

are allocated to the actual project being worked on that day.

.../14




14.

Given that he and other staff were engaged .in the preparation
of a detailed report on Craig-Y-Nos (which became Exhibit D7)
for the Mines Department between September, 1986 and January,
1987 this claim is accepted. The apportionment between this
tenement and others within the Craig-Y-Nos project appears to
be reasonable.

The claim at item 2 above was described in evidence by
Mr Owen as salary loadings paid separate to salary. I consider
that the evidence given concerning this item wés inadequate
for me to be satisfied on the balance of probabilities that
this expenditure, being about 1/3 of the claim for salaries,
- can be regarded as having a sufficient connection with mining.
This claim for expenéiture is not allowed. The Warden should
not be left, as I am, in doubt as to what actual nature of thg
expenditure was.

The clqims at items 3-6 above are small and appear acceptable.

This makes a tbtal of $1,él4 which is proven to be expenditure
on Prospecting Licence 29/154.

The claim at item 7 above is described as *Overheads (15%)"
and in evidence Mr Owen made it clear that from the total expenditur:
on the project for the 12 month period ending 30 June, 1987
he apportiohed the expenditure by Sanidine NL and Julia Mines
NL over the various Atenements inclﬁding Prospecting Licence
29/154. On his worksheet (Exhibit D4) Mr Owen had made adjustments
to the figures to allow for the expenditure period being 12
monthé ending 10 September, 1987. Of the total expendituré'on
the project, s4,847 was _allocated by Mr Owen to Prospecting
Licence 29/154 and 15% of that figure was claimed as overheads,
ie. $727. This resulted in a total claim for the expénditure

year of §5,574 which was shown as $5,544 on the Form 5 submitted

11 R




Y il

15.

to the Mines Department.
I will defer my final assessment of the claim for overheads
until the other claims have been considered, for onious reasons.
The sum claimed under the heading “general prospecting"
on the Form 5 was $1,948 and by reference to Exhibit D4 (a copy

of which is attached to these Reasons) I find this sum was made

up of -
1. Salaries (on site) $146.00
2. - Analytical $191.00
3. Geological Services $518.00

$855.00

plus $780.00 (salaries) and $312.00 (analytical) expended by
Julia Mines N.L.

I accept the evidence of Mr Owen that between 2 September,
1986 and 15 September, 1986 a chinese geologist Mr Y. Zhenmin
and a field assistant worked on the Craig-Y-Nos project and
prepared a detailed map .of the area which became Exhibit D5;
other geologiﬁal mapg were also prepared.

As I wunderstand the position Mr Zhenmin was the subject
of an exchange between Australian and éhinese mining companies
and he was paid by his parent organisation throughout his
emplo&ment in Australia. Whilst such exchanges are to be applauded
it is correct, in my view; to only claim for expenditure actually
incurred in regard to the subject tenement. In this case the
pro-rata claim for a field assistant between 11-15 September,

1986 is allowed at $146 as claimed.




l6.

I also accept as reasonable the claim for $191 being the
pro-rata cost of assaying sample material obtained by Mr Zhenmin
from this tenement.

In his evidence Mr Owen stated that the claim for geological
services being $518 was baséd on an apportionment of the accounts
rendered, over the expenditure year, by Mr Ian Herbison. When
Mr Herbison gave evidence he produced documents whigh confirmed
_he charged the Defendant $200 for a full day for his professional
time, which I accept as reasonable. However, in the relevant
expenditure period he only spent one day at the location of
.Craig-Y-Nos (being ll.September, 1986) when he held discussions
with Mr Zhenmin as to progress with the mapping. Given that
he was involved with the whole project the apportionment allowed
for Prospecting Licence 29/154 should be only $65.00.

However{ Mr Herbison also told of a report he prepared
on 31.10.1986 for the Defendant regarding a drilling programme.
His account dated 9 December, 1986 referred to 1 3/4 days spent
on the Craig-Y-Nos project, being 31.10.1986 and 02.11.1986.
On the basis a pro-rata allowance of $100 for Prospecting Licence
297154 i; allowed. A further claim for % day in 1987 at the
rate of $226 per day is gllowed as $35 for Prospecting Licence
29/154.

On the basis of the whole of the evidence given by Mr
Herbison, including his role in checking the english in the
reports of Mr Zhenmin and reviewing the data and maps he produced,
I consider there is a valid claim for $200 for geological services

in respect of Prospecting Licence 29/154.

.. /17




17.

I found Mr Herbison to be a very impressive and reliable
witness who appeared genuinely disappointed that his recommendation
for a drilling programme dated 31.10.1986 was not acted upon
by the Defendant. I find as a fect that there was no drilling
by Sanidine NL on Prospecting Licence 29/154 in the relevant
expenditure year.

The evidence of Robert Colville was that he spent 4 days
on the Craig-Y-Nos tenements, being 18-21 August, 1987 at times

with another employee of Julia Mines N.L. He stated that since

April, 1987 Julia Mines had acquired an interest in Prospecting

Licences 29/152 and 29/154 plus Mining Lease 29/32 and another

Prospecting Licence which was not within the Craig-Y-Nos project.
-~

His objective was to familiarise himself with the ground which

was to be mined and carted to the Goongarrie treatment plant
operated by Julia Mines. He took 148 samples of the ground of
which 48 came from Prospecting Licence 29/154 and they were
all assayed. I accept the evidence of this witness and on the
basis that his time is costed at $360 per day and slightly more
time was spent on Prospecting Licence 29/154 the amounts of
$780 (salaries) and $312 (analytical - being 48 samples assayed
at $6.50 each) are acceptable expenditure items.

In net terms the expenditure proved on the balance of
probabilities under the‘ heading of “general prospecting® is
$1,529. |

Under the heading of "Aeromagnetic Survey" on the Form
5 the sum of $420 was claimed. Mr Herbison produced a receipt
dated 05.03.1987 (Exhibit 1i2) which is proof that the sum of
$1,400 was expehded on the purchase of aeromagnetic survey
maps for the éraig-Y—Nos project. The allocation of $420 to

Prospecting Licence 29/154 appears to be quite reasonable




18.

and that sum is prern expenditure.

Under the heading of “Ground Surveys® in the sum of $300
was claimed on the basis of the work done by Julia Mines N.L.
Mr Colville gave evidence that a surveyor named Jackson and
an assistant were locating the co-ordinates and surveying the
tenements at the same time he was there and on the balance
of probabilities I accept that the sum of $300 is a reasonable
pro-rata claim for expenditure on Prospecting Licénce 29/154.

Under the heading of *“Other Costs - Travel and accomodation,
vehicle hire, freight" etc the sum of $445 was claimed for
Prospecting Licence 29/154. By reference to Exhibit D9 I find

that this sum was made up of -

- - -- Sanidine N.L. Julia Mines N.L.-
1. Airfaires &

accomodation $79.00 $45.00
2. ' Field supplies - $40.00
3. Fuel & maintenance $ 6.00 $80.00
4. Vehicle Hire $172.00 -
5. Courier & freight . $13.00 $ 9.00

$270.00 $174.00

- Having regard to the documentary evidence produced by
Mr Herbison and the oral evidence of Mr Colville I am not
satisfied that the full sum of $445 was expended in connection
with mining on Prospecting Licence 29/154. The sum claimed
included a.fuo—rata allowance for the hire of a Toyota Hilux.

for use by Mr Zhenmin between 08.09.86 and 15.09.86 which actually

.../19




- L4

19,

cost $703 for 8 days. It is my view that the proper pro-rata
claim should be in the vicinity of $72 for Prospecting Licence
29/154 and therefore the expenditure allowed on this item is
reduced by S100 to $345.

In summary 1 have accepted the followingv amounts as

expenditure on mining or in connection with the mining of

Prospecting Licence 29/154:-

General Prospecting : 51,529
Aeromagnetic Surveys S 420
Ground Surveys o S 300
Overheads _ $1,214
Other costs $ 345

$3,808

This leaves to be considered the claim  for “overheads*
which was diécussed earlief in these Reasons. The Defendant's
approach was included as a separate component of expenditure
a figure of $866 which was derived by calculating 15% of the
total of all other expenditure claimed.

As Warden I am aware of the practice of some mining tenement
holders claiﬁing an amount of between 10 and 15% of actual
exploration expenses as ;overheads". When subjected to close
scrutiny it 'is my view difficult to justify this practice,
particularly where allowance has already been made for salaries
of staff engaged in technical work away from the site of the

tenement.

I accept -that the policy of the Mining Act and the Regulations

and the expenditure conditions in particular, is to encourage

activity on the actual tenement. As to policy of the Act and




20.

Regulations [see Warden Reynolds in Craig v. Spargos Exploration
N.L. (delivered 22.12.86) and Warden Calder in Smith v. Payne
(delivered 27.7.85)]. It follows in my view, that any loading
for "overheads"™ must be very closely scrutinised to ensure that
the work has the necessary connection with mining. In the present
case it can be seen that the activity on the_ tenement, being
Prospecting Licence 29/154, during the relevant year occurred
~on about 7 or 8 days only.

I take the view that a loading of $866 for this tenement
Wto reflect the overheads of Sanidine N.L. and Julia Mines N.L.
is quite unreasonablé. I have no doubt that Mr Colville was
truthful when he stated that Julia Mines N.L. had overheads
'of $100,000 per month, however, in the absence of any regular
or direct mining activity on this tenement I consider it qui.te
inappropriate to allow the tenement holders to claim a loading
for their "overheads" in addition to the sums actually expended.
The position may be different if active mining operations are
underway.

As a result I find that the expenditure on Prospecting
Licence 29/154 for the year 11 September, 1986 to 10 September,
1987 to be $3,808 which is $992 below the minimum expenditure
requirement.

I am now required to consider whéther, having regard to
the provisions of sub section 96(2) whether the failure by
Sanidine N.L. to comply with the expenditure requirements is
a material failure and whether the matter is of sufficient
gravity to justify the forf§iture of the Prospecting Licence.

There is- no doubt that the failure to comply ;rlith expenditurg
réquirerﬁents is a serious matter and it is clearly a material
failure, given what I have said above about ‘the objective of

having minimum expenditure conditions in the legislation.




21.

However, I am quite satisfied that the failure was not
intentional. In fact the records maintained by Sanidine N.L.
showed a healthy excess of expenditure on this tenement. The
application by Messrs Jones and Connell has put the computerised
accounting sy$£em to the test and it has been found wanting.
If such modern systems are to be effective the computer programme
will need to be fine tuned so that it can produce a printout
for each individual tenement for the relevant expenditure year.

In addition the evidence ‘concerning the active involvement
of Julia Mines N.L. since August, 1987 in a report marked Exhibit
D4 is of considerable significance in determining whether
forfeiture is appropriate. I am satisfied that on the basis
of the evidence Mr Coiville the ground concerned will be mined
in the reasonably near future and is regarded as a valuable
and nearby source of supply to the Goongarrie plant. In such
circumstance; forfeiture of the Prospecting Licence, which
is in the centre of the Yunndaga project being operated by
Julia Mines N.L. - see plan attached, would not be appropriate.

As to the question of cqsts I consider that althou-gh the

Plaintiff has been successful in this Plaint, it was, as I

.-

mentioned earlier, something of a gamble by the Plaintiff and
accordingly each party sbéuld bear their .own costs.

After consideration of all the material before me I consider
that in the circumstances of this case a penalty of $300 should
be imposed on the Defendant. The formal orders will be:-

1. the Defendant failed to comply with the expenditure

requirements for Proépecting Licence 29/154 for
" the 12 months ended 10 September, 1987 to the

extent of $992;




L 33

22.

2. the Defendant pay a penalty of $300 to the Mines
. Department within 30 days, as the non compliance
is not of sufficient gravity to justify forfeiture;
and

3. there be no order as to costs.

IVAN G. BROWN S.M.

WARDEN

KALGOORLIE




P

oo

3 &/ - wz)tB mhwy ors

SO Py 1] oy mensy

_qﬁ\\w

= ooum Ra&

-~ 2“
OQQ\

- \dea. ? S::gs .\

osuse |
4 rarey oz .l%&»fvi 7 _
x}:cN 72 latlS ' wtgtry Sy
‘00 Q\ « 1013 »v& /

|

05 < hw\ 7 ‘\\ JN%I..:\\ va\\\,u\»&

7. 34@1&3\ oo a\\ = 5»%

o (2 ¢\:c QE [t W )y oS 7y mmyf o 5.3 -3
o) (4) A D7 ?\i\kuﬁ iy o ,\uv.qc\\.
wdw - 0w .é?%é BN el I m _
. gk S _
, |
; _ - To oon :&N DV\ ...v&».&.wh |
coo ..JL - 0057 Cey NW\\:G:&,K

V¥ 04 2T (Vi ey

P

w\x\ v s i |
e oty /i «»% oIALSS. %ﬁ% | _ . .
2238C  suge3 . WL 955y L | : : : T f.w\w\r\
AL TEE7 wm\,hu\ BAS%E smm\v&_.\m..\&..m«k r455 ps UL \§_ v SURT 00,5085 %435/ qm.g o £A Sk lov0¢ et 9w
—— - . o— - Jl”l '0\04' - -— W\AI'I
- iM o W95 (95 ,\& S\q L L BT \_c rn \wu_m. “ G “Niw\ :
. / hal - . 0\:.\\ ".‘ W . | - OODM . , ) N:
oy i ; , : : - g/ :
7t 6T/ LB T LB X Y/ (80719 | i= s Todur g5 v\{o ﬁw\d\ﬂ\\\v& vy
0/'98 . n . 0/94 - o978 \ \.& i —iop _om._\wh\m _. i : H&@
- v, 2 s W W) e \ S, I w L «m_ .& . CTPTT
. %\ <. : 7] Lo I ) “ , . 3 M _h, I\a\\}%\gtg\
\Q..\«h \.. . 0168~ (enc o 75 m\q s LEE \m_&,m\ A4S0/ - . :
YAaG- 0/ 40 \%\;b\. pEY% &\a\ m& S8/ Q\%\ Jrls - _ - oSgnt osris - 05 TS
S e g §@§§_ I e ﬁ@?ﬁ&
- —pe l\yhﬂ - - - L - —=ptr - ~ASC " /4
ndwwg \49\3\ 2. SAHY a.w = aaw& ﬁ _: .\ﬂ.\ \ - .v.mhm\v\ Lo sulss) mw uM
-~ - 04 - e 904 lw«@\ - - -
0 0Sh \3% \m_%m 11L5L .S_%m EWAVE &Sn - =054 — 1008/’ | : .
Z _ S . : - | - EnkYs - N ghson bﬁ
@0 ST = e = e LML S| | e - - Hois hnﬂwi
oS rd mmmr«\ nm_t\mﬁns.m hﬁ&\:Mm TR mm \:\: c\_#nw _ m.. ?u Vz_ . r Q»Q\D\%&,&uh
I
_— bk gy rmyts
(49 500 Aw:aua Mjou Q.w].uv m;nuu .ﬁ.wmw“ Tz v}v\mu \a . $) wrsm \“. v\,m&m 7o saranv ; ~
) p ~as ..\\nu 203 SOVEIIV s !
2874/ on \ Nu § R \ ! 38 E\m\Q\ /30t H/e/0C § YLl \&Vm / u&:\mn\ﬁ\ 7/08 nw\ \Q\ ﬁ\ \1 of oL (mru QNI 55
J\w\n\_ E\n\w \s\ W\ NG <34y vn\\\\ safepe| fth | ek, Nzidt WYL/ S8 410 s &\N\\ VY rzs _r.ctp.
Ww So- \w.\b._ 75 m.o NASARA A N.O..m\wt:.,.:a..n&m . 8008 171.9) G0-13 1'(-99 L (vl l.é
N .%\% 70-74 9093 |99-98 99- 28| (0-(3 | L LRLB b9 1o-3p [G-98 0 ke GOy
cheym Q\\R\q\ NSy | eSYee " C .. “ " ‘ e anene e
L7 - ” o/ A 9 ( - ' A < >~ e am— -

"

1 3

Cg



PpS's A 34NLIAN3dX3 TV1O0L
Svy 06V SIS0 JI8ylQ0
lev'e 0LL°2 SPeEeyieAn
luswdojere(q Jo buiuly
. Bulug
0oe ooe SABAING punolo
ocy 06¢p sfenng euloqliy/BUisUeS ejowey| .
8v6 I (WA butidedsoid |eieuey
) vsi/6271d| 251/621d ‘S WHO4 HOd NMOGXv3Igd
L6°26F St :166pe]| 1500 Jed se [elo]
. S9°00% sesuadxe ©|qemojje-ucN
L8°EbS'S [00°996'1 L8°LLS'€ |89°02L'9 [|0S'9b6'tL (8t VLIV [rec 926 L1 98°62v'S  [0L°9SELL V101
89°998 00°00V 89°99¢p 9r'yv6 co‘oob 9v ' v¥sS 09°GSS'1 pc'80L v8'€9¢ ¢ (%S|} speayierQ
61°£29'v ]00°89G"1 6L LL1'e [22'9/1'S |05 9vS't [22°629'€ |v90ZE' O} 29'1el’y |92°260'G1 wi0L-89ns
e¢e’o ¢e'o §2'0 S2'0 ¢L'0 ZL'o Kieuolie|S ¢ bulllild 'ebeisog
00°s¢ 00°Sh 06'2S 0625 00°0S1 000651 buiuiig ue|g
ocel 0g'cl oy'Sl ov'sSi 00°'vb 00'bp suoday pue sdep
pice 00°6 ri'el 153548 44 00°6 €Ee'Si ig'ey 80y 68°LY “iybiei3 ¢ Jeuno)
8SelLl CERAAD SE€'10¢ SE'l0c 82°GLS PG LSS 28'2tl | &JiH ®[oIyeA
0L°s8 00°08 0.L'S 59°'98 00’08 G9°'9 00°61 0061 9OUBUBIUIBYN B|O|YBA ¥ jang
00°0¢ 00°0f ) 00°0¥ 00'0V 000 seldang pjar4]
£0'velt 00°'Gd €0°64 0e°LEl 00°SY 02°¢6 Pb'€9¢ 00°0GE'} breLg’l uollepoWwodIY ¢ Saledly
00°LS 00'LS 06’99 0§'99 00°061 00°061 $607 269 |
00°00¢ 00°00¢€ 00°00€ 00'00€ 00°0. buikeAaing ¢ Buippin
00°0¢cH 00°02¥ 00°06¢ 00°06¢ 00°00V'| 00°00%' | jeusy - sfeang jedisdydoe
c9'81is c9'gts 90°'S09 90°S09 £L'82L'1 : g€L'82L ) sadlaies |edtbojoeg
82°€0S oocie 82°161 99'G16 05°'262 gl°'cee 09°L€9 00°G29'L (092922 ‘|edtiAjeuy
8L'6¥¢E 8L'6bE 80°80¥ go'gop €6°S91°1 €6°G91°| 1s0ouUQ - seueieg
4 1] 00°084 cLovi Ly'0S6 00°'08. LyOL} 90°/8Y 00°006 90°/8€'} 8lIsuQ - sale|es
256601 ¢S'660 L [LL'282"1 LL°282°L |L0°G99'¢ 00°58¢ L0°0S6 € 8d21)J0 - selejes
einyipuedx3y|pg-deg-1 1| einlipuedx3 iyg-deS-1| [£8/6/01L Ol [98/6/0€ OI[/B/9/0€ OI[peiueio eieq
1ejo) SeUIN e(nrj00°008 ¢ [lBiO]L seuiy ®INrJ00°008'F [98/6/1 4 peiiodel . jluswiwwo)
bSl/621d [PSL/621d [vS1/621d [2G1/621d [2G4/631d [2G1/621d |eulpiues Apeel|y sufpiueg 83uedy
) .
f 7R MAAQNT T AAQ KN M VWD - AUATTAMI IV TR I ST eToTTS Jf




e 10542
. i:‘.'-' creation

P29/773

296075

[-%

' :_‘4.'-/

72’4 . _ -

% -
ok Jank Y (AL
a lifiN KPZQGIB P29/319
) \ A~ P 29/15.31C29/2948 MC29723, N
\.V.) ? \\ e ———

P29X310

\

N
\

\

\
\
"MENZIES™ \)

/ MC +40F PROJECT YUNNDAGA |SCALE 1:25,000
,’ P 29/744 \ \[GeoLoGIST Ay p. DATE Oct. 1987
/ DRAWN LS. FIGURE 2

A

-~
\_,\-‘\

T\ P29/7322 TS

S
b—

4

~ \
P297 321\
\ \

N ECNN P 29/sss

\
\

. 9]

JULIA MINES N.L.

YUNNDAGA PROJECT

| TENEMENT LOCATION:
PLAN




